Agenda - Finance Committee - Fifth Senedd

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 16 December 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

Contact@senedd.wales

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the
public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Paper(s) to note
(09:30) (Pages 1 - 3)
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020.
PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public
Services Ombudsman for Wales: NHS complaints data - 26 November 2020
(Pages 4 - 5)

PTN2 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister
for Health and Social Services: NHS complaints data - 1 December 2020

(Page 6)
PTN3 - Letter from ColegauCymru: Furlough - 4 December 2020

(Page 7)
PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair of the
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Consultation on a revised
Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) Code - 8 December 2020

(Page 8)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.tv/

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of Children, Young
People and Education Committee: Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill -
General Principles debate - 9 December 2020

(Page 9)

3 Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review: Evidence session
(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 10 - 39)
Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
Andrew Jeffreys, Director Welsh, Treasury
Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal Analysis, Welsh Treasury

Sarah Govier, Head of Public Spending Policy

Supporting papers:

FIN(5)-25-20 P1 - Letter from the Chair to the Secretary of State for Wales:
UK Government Spending Review - 27 November 2020

FIN(5)-25-20 P2 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: UK
Government Spending Review - 5 December 2020

FIN(5)-25-20 P3 - Letter from Farmers' Union of Wales - 4 December 2020

Research brief

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting
(10:30)

5 Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review: Consideration of
evidence
(10:30 - 10:45)

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Key issues

(10:45 -11:15) (Pages 40 - 67)
Supporting papers:

FIN(5)-25-20 P4 Key Issues paper



Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of

consultation responses

(11:15 - 11:45) (Pages 68 - 197)
Supporting papers:

FIN(5)-25-20 P5 - Cover paper: Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
FIN(5)-25-20 P6 - Consultation booklet

FIN(5)-25-20 P7 - Summary of consultation responses

FIN(5)-25-20 P8 - Welsh Government's concerns

FIN(5)-25-20 P9 - Audit Wales' response to the Welsh Government's concerns
FIN(5)-25-20 P10 - Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill

FIN(5)-25-20 P11 - Letter from Head of Law and Ethics, Audit Wales - 7
February 2020

FIN(5)-25-20 P12 - How Audit Wales estimates have changed over time



Agenda ltem 2

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Video conference via Zoom on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 30 November http://senedd.tv/en/6561
2020

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.55

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair)
Alun Davies MS

Sian Gwenllian MS
Assembly Members: | Mike Hedges MS
Rhianon Passmore MS
Nick Ramsay MS

Mark Reckless MS

Matthew Jenkins, Welsh Government

Anna Adams, Welsh Government

Witnesses: Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government

Julian Revell, Welsh Government

Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk)

’fy// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6561

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)
Joanne McCarthy (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

1 Inter-Ministerial Group on Paying for Social Care - Technical briefing

from Welsh Government officials

1.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Inter-Ministerial Group on
Paying for Social Care from Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnership &
Cooperation, Welsh Government; and Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Head of Tax

Strategy Policy and Engagement, Welsh Government.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee.

3 Paper(s) to note
3.1 The papers were noted.
3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Non-Domestic

Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2020 - 11 November 2020

3.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales: Code of Audit Practice - 18

November 2020

3.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip: Socio-economic Duty -

25 November 2020

4 |Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation
of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 9

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury; and Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal

Analysis, Welsh Treasury on its inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014

and operation of the Fiscal Framework.

Pack Page 2



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 7

December

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
7 Report on Outturn 2019-20 - Welsh Government
7.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s report on Outturn 2019-20.

8 Role and Remits of Independent Fiscal Institutions - The Northern

Ireland Assembly

8.1 The Committee considered the letter and the accompanying research paper from

the Northern Ireland Assembly.

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-25-20 PTN 1

7
a E‘etn‘l' g NS/MS "y F\(
Agquﬁirr!i og Iech%s'a wasanaethau Cymdeithasol X ( i
Minister for Health and Social Services J./JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref VG/08940/20

Mr Nick Bennett

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed

CF355LJ

Marilyn.Morgan@ombudsman-wales.org.uk

26 November 2020

Dear Nick,

Thank you for your letter of 27 October. | am pleased that work to implement the
recommendation for consistent and robust complaints data in NHS Wales, as set out in the
Evans Review ‘Using the Gift of Complaints’, is nearing completion.

| understand you raised the need for consistent, robust complaints data in NHS Wales when
you attended the 21 September meeting of the Senedd Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee and the 5 October meeting of the Senedd Finance Committee.

The Once for Wales Concerns Management System (OfWCMS) programme is being led by
NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) Legal and Risk Services. The aim of
the programme is to achieve consistency in data management and work flow design in
respect of how health bodies in Wales work across the concerns sector.

The OfWCMS programme team have been working with NHS Wales to develop a national
NHS Wales complaints dataset. Workshops were held with representatives from concerns
teams across NHS Wales. The workshops and data analysis highlighted wide variation in
the interpretation of the Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements (Wales)
Regulations 2011. The workshops agreed a revised pro forma for recording and reporting
complaints with supporting definitions and guidance in order to reduce variation in practice.
The revised pro forma and definitions was used for health bodies to submit 2019-20
complaints data quarterly and is curren
[...]
e
generally quiet Christmas period means that the minimum disruption and inconvenience will be felt
by our stakeholders. The period also covers a two-week window where ColegauCymru would
ordinarily close its operation for the Christmas break.

From 18 January 2021, we will resume a limited service as we engage in a flexible furlough
programme for the period up until 31 March 2021.

We sincerely apologise for any inconvenience that this may cause you and your organisation and
encourage you to contact me with any concerns you may have at your earliest convenience.

Yours sincerely,

% Ww

lestyn Davies
Chief Executive

Unit 7 Cae Gwyrdd
Greenmeadow Springs
Tongwynlais, Cardiff
CF15 7AB
Pack Page 7



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-25-20 PTN 4

Ag € ng%ﬂ igg%gg’zrl-ﬁef nydd gﬁﬁ J

Minister for Finance and Trefnydd J J’Q

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Our ref: MA-RE-4111-20

Mick Antoniw MS

Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

08 December 2020

Dear Mick,

I am writing to inform you that a consultation on a revised Regulatory Impact Assessment
(RIA) Code for Subordinate Legislation opened today. The consultation was published on
the Welsh Government website (https://gov.wales/consultations).

As set out in the draft Code, the Welsh Ministers’ policy remains to always carry out an RIA
for relevant Welsh subordinate legislation subject to a small number of exceptions. Officials
have reviewed and, where necessary, amended the exceptions (which describe situations in
which no RIA would be required) to ensure the approach in the Code is clear and
proportionate. In addition, a number of changes have been made to simplify the Code and
to update terminology and references.

| have copied this letter to the Chair of Finance Committee and look forward to receiving the
views of both Committees on the draft Code. The consultation closes on the 4™ of March
2021.

Yours sincerely,

/@G@U\ CUIAS.

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelshPﬂ\Q&rFe)@g@n& received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://gov.wales/consultations

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-25-20 PTN 5

Kirsty Williams AS/MS Ag en d(

Y Gweinidog Addysg

Minister for Education )ﬁ)

Our ref; MA/KW/3976/20 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

D

Lynne Neagle MS
Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee

9 December 2020

Dear Lynne,

I would like to thank the Children, Young People and Education Committee for their scrutiny
of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill during Stage 1 and for the report which was
published on 4 December 2020.

| will set out responses to the Committee’s recommendations in Plenary during the General
Principles debate.

During the debate | will also be setting out my response to the Finance Committee and the
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee Stage 1 reports on the Bill. | have copied
this letter to both Committee Chairs.

I look forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill progresses through the
Senedd process.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Kirsty. Williams@gov.wales

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ)eaﬁrl@eﬁzag@ivgd in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Senedd Cymru

eRdaidtem 3

Welsh Parliament
Finance Committee

The

Rt Hon Simon Hart MP

Secretary of State for Wales

27 November 2020

Dear Secretary of State

UK Government’s Spending Review

Followi

ng the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s delivery of the UK Government's Spending Review on

25 November, | am writing to you as Chair of the Welsh Parliament’s Finance Committee to request
an urgent update on the impact of the spending review in Wales.

a)

b)

o)

d)

4(%

Agricultural sector — The Welsh Government states that the Chancellor's proposed
replacement for the EU Common Agricultural Policy funding appears to leave Welsh farmers
and rural communities £137m short of the expected funding in 2021-22. We want to
understand calculations that the UK Government has made regarding access to funding
from on-going EU funding and how the total funding available compares to available
funding in previous years.

Shared Prosperity Fund — The Welsh Government states that UK Government will bypass
the Welsh Government in allocating funding from the Shared Prosperity Fund and that the
total fund for the whole of the UK is £220m in the next financial year. Wales currently
receives £375m from the European Structural and Investment Programmes, so there
appears to be a significant shortfall.

The change in the Statement of Funding Policy comparability factor in relation to transport
spending from 80.9% to 36.6%, mainly as a result of HS2.

Capital consequentials for Wales — The Welsh Government states that these are low
compared to increases in UK capital investment as a whole set out in the Spending Review.
In part, this is likely to be linked to HS2.

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru El seneddFinance@seneddwales

Pack Page 10

0300 200 6565 i 0300 200 6565


https://gov.wales/written-statement-welsh-government-response-chancellor-exchequers-uk-spending-review
https://gov.wales/written-statement-welsh-government-response-chancellor-exchequers-uk-spending-review

The Finance Committee will be inviting the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to attend a meeting
on 7 December to discuss the impacts of the spending review in Wales, so we would be very
grateful if we could receive your response before this date.

Yours sincerely,

Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 11




Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-25-20 P2

UK Government Rt Hon Simon Hart MP

S5 A Secretary of State for Wales
M Llywodraeth y DU Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Our ref: 255508S 20 T: 0292 092 4216
E: Correspondence@ukgovwales.gov.uk

Llyr Gruffydd MS
Chair of the Welsh Parliament Finance Committee
Email: SeneddFinance@senedd.wales

5 -~ becember 2020

D*éé\«/ Lt}f‘

UK Government’s Spending Review
Thank you for your letter of 27 November regarding the Spending review.

In relation to the Agricultural sector, the UK Government has provided certainty on
future funding for agriculture in two ways. First, the Withdrawal Agreement states that
the UK will continue to participate in all EU programmes financed by the Multiannual
Financial Framework 2014-2020 until their closure. This ensures that there is
continued access to EU funding for several rural programmes, including CAP Pillar 2,
EMFF and ERDF until their completion. The UK Government stands by its commitment
to guarantee to fund the tail of CAP Pillar 2 commitments that fall outside of the scope
of the Withdrawal Agreement
[...]
ecially in relation to Welsh data matching powers

Question 25

Will any of the proposals included in the Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
lead to any financial implications (for example, costs or benefits) for you or your
organisation?

If you have identified financial implications for you or your organisation can you
describe what these could be and provide an estimated cost (if possible).

Pack Page 95



It is unclear at this stage whether there would be any additional costs and the
final outcome would probably be dependent upon how Question 1 is
implemented.

Pack Page 96



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
Bil Archwilio Cyhoeddus (Diwygio) (Cymru) drafft | Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
PAAW 07 Ombwdsmon Gwasanhaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru | Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

pmbudsman

Ombwdsmon

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES
OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU

Response by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

to the Finance Committee’s
consultation on the draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill

| am pleased to have the opportunity to respond to the Finance Committee’s
consultation on the draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill.

As Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), | investigate complaints made
by members of the public who have suffered hardship or injustice through
maladministration or service failure on the part of a body in my jurisdiction, which
essentially includes all organisations that deliver public services devolved to Wales.
These include:

e local government (both county and community councils)

e the National Health Service (including GPs and dentists)

e registered social landlords (housing associations)

e the Welsh Government, together with its sponsored bodies.

| am also able to consider complaints about privately arranged or funded social care
and palliative care services and, in certain specific circumstances, aspects of
privately funded healthcare.

General comments

| broadly suppo
[...]
estricted offices, positions or arrangements,
which a former Auditor General for Wales would need to consult with the Assembly before
accepting or entering into after leaving office, only if any such restrictions are identified?

The Health Board agrees with the proposal that a list of restricted offices should only be
published when, and if, any such restrictions are identified.

Question 23
If so, do you agree with the approach taken in section 5 of the Draft Bill?

The Health Board agrees with the approach taken in section 5 of the Draft Bill

Other Questions

Question 25

Will any of the proposals included in the Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill lead
to any financial implications (for example, costs or benefits) for you or your organisation?

The Health Board does not anticipate that that there will be any financial implications
arising from the proposals included in the Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill.

If you have identified financial implications for you or your organisation can you describe
what these could be and provide an estimated cost (if possible).

Pack Page 109



Question 26

Do you have any other observations or general comments on the Public Audit (Wales)
Act 2013 or the Committee’s Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill?

The Health Board does not have any other observations or general comments to make

on the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 or the Committee’s Draft Public Audit (amendment)
(Wales) Bill.

Pack Page 110



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
Bil Archwilio Cyhoeddus (Diwygio) (Cymru) drafft | Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
PAAW 10 Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru | Wales Audit Office

g

WALES AUDIT OFFICE Wales Audit Office / Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU
24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan
Cardiff / Caerdydd
CF11 9LJ
Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM _ Tel / Ffon: 029 2032 0500
Chqlr of the Finance Committee Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
o By forates Textphone / Ffon testun: 029 2032 0660
Car
[...]
he defining principles of artistic
freedom and freedom of expression.

The Human Rights Act 1998 (incorporating Article 10 of the European Convention on
Human Rights) provides that everyone has the right to freedom of expression, though this
right brings duties and responsibilities. Public authorities, including the Welsh
Government, may not act in any way incompatible with this.

Royal Charter status protects these freedoms.

Pack Page 141 11



Appendix 2

‘Wed 05/02/2020 08:52

FC Finance Committee | Y Pwyllgor Cyllid <SeneddFinance@Assembly. Wales>

RE: (All_Ext) - FW: Ymgynghoriad ar y Bil Archwilio Cyhoeddus (Diwygio) (Cymru) drafft / Consultation on the Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
To @ Rebecca Nelson
Cc Finance Committee | ¥ Pwyligor Cyllid

Hi Rebecca,

We are happy to extend the deadline for you, we look forward to receiving your response next week.

Best Wishes

Rachel Powell

Swyddog Cefnogi Pwyllgor, Y Pwyllgor Cyllid, Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Committee Support Officer, Finance Committee, National Assembly for Wales
0300 200 7258

Pack Page 142

12



Pack Page 143



% Pack Page 144 www.assemblywales




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 156



By virtue of paragraph(s) v, vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 159



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 167



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 193



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 195



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: NHS complaints data – 26 November 2020
	2.2 PTN2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for Health and Social Services: NHS complaints data – 1 December 2020
	2.3 PTN3 - Letter from ColegauCymru: Furlough - 4 December 2020
	2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Consultation on a revised Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) Code – 8 December 2020
	2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee: Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - General Principles debate - 9 December 2020
	3 Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review: Evidence session
	FIN(5)-25-20 P2 – Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Government Spending Review – 5 December 2020
	FIN(5)-25-20 P3 - Letter from Farmers' Union of Wales - 4 December 2020
	Research brief

	6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework: Key issues
	7 Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of consultation responses
	FIN(5)-25-20 P6 – Consultation booklet
	FIN(5)-11-20 P6 Consutlation booklet.pdf
	fin con cover e
	Contents page Template
	Cynnws | Contents

	PAAW 01 Hywel Dda University Health Board
	PAAW 02 Estyn_en
	PAAW 04 Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales_en
	PAAW 05 Education Workforce Council
	PAAW 06 Wrexham County Borough Council
	PAAW 07  Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	PAAW 08 Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	PAAW 09 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	PAAW 10 Wales Audit Office
	Consultation on Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill

	PAAW 11 Conwy County Borough Council
	PAAW 12 Arts Council of Wales
	fin con cover e
	Blank Page

	PAAW 03 Assembly Commission.pdf

	FIN(5)-25-20 P7 – Summary of consultation responses
	FIN(5)-25-20 P8 – Welsh Government's concerns
	FIN(5)-25-20 P9 – Audit Wales' response to the Welsh Government's concerns
	FIN(5)-25-20 P10 – Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
	FIN(5)-25-20 P11 – Letter from Head of Law and Et

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 December 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11145 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Julian Revell, Welsh Government 

Sarah Govier, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11145


 

 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales: NHS complaints data – 26 November 2020  

2.11 PTN2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services: NHS complaints data – 1 December 2020  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from ColegauCymru: Furlough - 4 December 2020  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Consultation on a revised 

Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) Code – 8 December 2020  

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of Children, Young 

People and Education Committee: Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill - 

General Principles debate - 9 December 2020  

3 Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Welsh, Treasury; Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal 

Analysis, Welsh Treasury; and Sarah Govier, Head of Public Spending Policy on the 

Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review. 

 



 

 

3.2 The Minister for Finance and Trefnydd agreed to provide a note, listing what 

financial transactions capital has been spent on in 2020-21. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Impact of the UK Government's Spending Review: Consideration of 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Key issues  

6.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper. 

7 Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

consultation responses  

7.1 The Committee considered the documents relating to the Draft Public Audit 

(Amendment) Wales Bill. 

The Committee will be having an informal technical briefing with Welsh 

Government officials on Land Transaction Tax changes on 21 December. 


